

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

**BALTIMORE DIVISION**

_____	)	
NEIL PARROTT, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>	)	
	)	Civil Action No.: 15-cv-01849-GLR
v.	)	
	)	
LINDA H. LAMONE, <i>et al.</i>	)	
	)	
<i>Defendants.</i>	)	
_____	)	

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS, AND RESPONSE TO  
OPPOSITION TO THREE JUDGE PANEL**

Paul J. Orfanedes, MDD No. 22470  
Robert D. Popper, MDD No. 12607  
Chris Fedeli, MDD No. 12471  
Lauren M. Burke, Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*

**JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.**  
425 Third Street SW, Ste. 800  
Washington, DC 20024  
Tel: (202) 646-5172  
Fax: (202) 646-5185  
porfanedes@judicialwatch.org  
rpopper@judicialwatch.org  
cfedeli@judicialwatch.org  
lburke@judicialwatch.org

September 21, 2015

*Counsel for Plaintiff*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STANDARD ON MOTION TO DISMISS .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE COMPLAINT STATES A CLAIM FOR GERRYMANDERING. ....	6
A. Plaintiffs Have A Right, Under Art. I, § 2, To Be Free From Mechanical Manipulations Of District Boundaries That Transfer The Power To Select Legislators From The People To The Government.....	6
1. The Founders Believed That A District Should Encompass A Geographical Place In Order To Ensure That All Of The Peoples’ Interests Were Appropriately Represented. ....	8
2. The Supreme Court’s Malapportionment Cases Logically Proscribe The Kind of Mechanical Manipulation Of District Boundaries Involved In Gerrymandering. ....	11
3. Unless Districts Have Equal Population, Are Contiguous, And Are Sufficiently Compact To Rule Out Extreme Gerrymandering, The Power To Select Legislators Can Be Taken From The People By The Mechanical Manipulation Of District Properties. ....	20
B. Plaintiffs’ Substantive Due Process Rights Are Violated By Maryland’s Gerrymander.....	22
II. DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS MISCONSTRUES THE NATURE OF PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS, WHICH DO NOT INVOKE THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE AND ARE NOT BASED ON <i>DAVIS V. BANDEMER</i> .....	24
A. Plaintiffs Do Not Maintain That Compactness, As Such, Is Required By The Constitution Or That Districts Should Be Maximally Compact. ....	27

- B. Plaintiffs’ Standard Neither Includes Nor Rules Out Other Possible Characteristics Relating To Electoral Districts. ....27
- C. Plaintiffs Are Not Making An Equal Protection Claim And Do Not Have To Plead The Elements Of One .....28
- D. Plaintiffs Are Suing In Their Own Behalf And Are Not Asserting A Generalized Grievance.....30
- III. DEFENDANTS HAVE NOT SHOWN THAT LACHES MAY BE ESTABLISHED ON THE FACE OF THE COMPLAINT.....31
- IV. THERE IS NO NEED TO NAME ADDITIONAL PARTIES. ....32
- CONCLUSION.....34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Federal Cases</b>	Page
<i>Advanced Cardiovascular Sys. v. SciMed Life Sys.</i> , 988 F.2d 1157 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	31
<i>Anne Arundel Cnty. Republican Cent. Comm. v. SABEL</i> , 781 F. Supp. 394 (D. Md. 1991).....	26
<i>Ariz. State Legis. v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	21
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5, 13
<i>Baker v Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	5
<i>Benisek v. Mack</i> , 11 F. Supp. 3d 516 (D. Md. 2014).....	2, 24, 25
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	7
<i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 384 U.S. 73 (1966).....	15
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Davis v. Mann</i> , 377 U.S. 678 (1964).....	16, 17
<i>Duckworth v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 213 F. Supp. 2d 543 (D. Md. 2002).....	26
<i>Duckworth v. State Admin. Bd. of Election Laws</i> , 332 F.3d 769 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	26
<i>Dulaney v. United States</i> , 472 F. Supp. 2d 1085 (S.D. Ill. 2006).....	12
<i>Edwards v. City of Goldsboro</i> , 178 F.3d 231 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999).....	33
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 2015 U.S. LEXIS 3416 (U.S., May 26, 2015).....	15
<i>Evenwel v. Perry</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 156192 (W.D. Tex.).....	15
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	30

*Fletcher v. Lamone*, 831 F. Supp. 2d 887 (D. Md. 2011).....1, 2, 26

*Foman v. Davis*, 371 U.S. 178 (1962). .....33

*Fulmore v. City of Greensboro*, 834 F. Supp. 2d 396 (D.N.C. 2011).....31

*Golden v. Absolute Collection Servs.*,  
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77998 (M.D.N.C. June 4, 2013). .....13

*Goodman v. Praxair, Inc.*, 494 F.3d 458 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) (en banc). .....31

*Gorrell v. O’Malley*, 2012 U.S. Dist. Lexis 6178 (D. Md. 2012).....1, 26

*Gray v. Sanders*, 372 U.S. 368 (1963).....12

*HCMF Corp. v. Allen*, 238 F.3d 273 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001).....33

*Hendon v. North Carolina State Bd. of Elections*,  
710 F.2d 177 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983). .....22

*Houck v. Substitute Tr. Servs., Inc.*, 791 F.3d 473 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015).....5

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. King*,  
993 F. Supp. 2d 919 (S.D. Ind. 2012).....30

*Lismont v. Alexander Binzel Corp.*,  
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 163943 (D. Va. Nov. 18, 2013). .....31

*Lucas v. Colorado General Assembly*, 377 U.S. 713 (1964).....16

*Maryland Comm. for Fair Representation v. Tawes*,  
377 U.S. 656, 667 (1964).....15, 17

*Nolte v. Capital One Financial Corp.*, 390 F.3d 311 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004).....33

*Olson v. O’Malley*, 2012 U.S. Dist. Lexis 29917 (D. Md. 2012). .....1, 26

*Powell v. Bank of Am., N.A.*, 842 F. Supp. 2d 966 (W.V. 2012). .....31, 32

*Radogno v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections*,  
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 134520 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 22, 2011).....26

*Reynolds v. Sims*, 377 U.S. 533 (1964)..... *passim*

*Richmond, Fredericksburg & Potomac R.R. v. Forst*,  
4 F.3d 244 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993). .....31

*Roman v. Sincock*, 377 U.S. 695 (1964). .....16, 18

*Ryder v. Freeman*, 918 F. Supp. 157 (W.D.N.C. 1996). .....22

*Scurmont LLC v. Firehouse Restaurant Grp.*,  
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75715 (D.S.C. July 8, 2011). .....13

*SD3, LLC v. Black & Decker (U.S.)*,  
No. 14-1746, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 16412 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. Sept. 15, 2015). .....5

*Shaw v. Reno*, 509 U.S. 630 (1993). .....23, 27

*U.S. Dept. of Commerce v. Montana*, 503 U.S. 442 (1992). .....13, 14

*United States v. Windsor*, 570 U.S. \_\_\_, 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013). .....13

*Vera v. Richards*, 861 F. Supp. 1304 (S.D. Tex. 1994) .....7

*Vieth v. Jubelirer*, 541 U.S. 267 (2004). .....24, 25

*Wesberry v. Sanders*, 376 U.S. 1 (1964). ..... *passim*

*White v. Daniel*, 909 F.2d 99 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990). .....31

*WMCA, Inc. v. Lomenzo*, 377 U.S. 633 (1964). .....16, 17

*Yick Wo v. Hopkins*, 118 U.S. 356 (1886). .....22, 23

**State Cases**

*Maryland Comm. for Fair Representation v. Tawes*, 228 Md. 412 (1962). .....15, 16, 33

*Parrott v. McDonough.*, Case No. 1445 (Md. Ct. Spc. App. 2014). .....2, 19

*Whitley v. State Bd. of Elections*, 429 Md. 132 (2012). .....2

**Constitutional Provisions**

MD. CONST. art. III, §5. ....33

MD. CONST. art. XIV, § 1.....19

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV..... *passim*

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 2..... *passim*

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 3 (amended 1913). .....7

**Statutes**

2 U.S.C. § 2a(b). .....12

28 U.S.C. § 2284.....4

Act of Aug. 8, 1911, ch. 5, §3, 37 Stat. 14 (repealed 1929) .....19

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c). .....31

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....4, 30

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a). .....32

**Miscellaneous Authorities**

Daniel D. Polsby and Robert D. Popper, *The Third Criterion: Compactness as a Procedural Safeguard against Partisan Gerrymandering*, 9 YALE L. & POL’Y REV. 301 (1991). .....21

THE FEDERALIST NO. 57 (James Madison). .....10

THE FEDERALIST NO. 60 (Alexander Hamilton). .....10

JAMES MADISON, NOTES OF THE DEBATES IN THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (Adrienne Koch ed., Ohio University Press, 1966) (1787).....8, 9

JOHN LOCKE, TWO TREATISES OF GOVERNMENT, §§ 212, 216 (J.M. Dont & Sons 1924) (1690). .....7

MARVIN MEYERS, THE MIND OF THE FOUNDER: SOURCES OF THE POLITICAL THOUGHT OF JAMES MADISON (1981).....9

**Other**

Aaron C. Davis, *For Maryland Democrats, redistricting referendum forces a look in the mirror*, WASHINGTON POST, Sep. 30, 2012.....3, 19

Barry Rascovar, *Trying to tame the wild Gerrymander*, CARROLL COUNTY TIMES, Oct. 17, 2012. ....20

Brian Doctrow, *It’s time to redraw Maryland*, WASHINGTON POST, Aug. 7, 2015.....18

Editorial Board, *The gerrymandering jig should be up*, WASHINGTON POST, July 20, 2015.....19

*Editor’s Notebook: Gerrymandering*, CAPITAL GAZETTE, July 21, 2015.....19

Len Lazarick, *Speaker Busch ‘did not like redistricting’ either*, MARYLAND REPORTER, Sep. 15, 2013. ....10, 20

Len Lazarick, *Voters support independent redistricting commission, poll finds*, MARYLAND REPORTER, Oct. 17, 2013. ....20

Thomas Ferraro, *Redistricting’s last best hope in Md.*, Baltimore Sun, April 29, 2015.....19

U.S. Census Bureau, *Congressional Districts Relationship Files (State-based): Congressional Districts by Urban/Rural Population and Land Area*. ....12

U.S. Census Bureau, *2010 Census Interactive Population Search*.....13

U.S. Census Bureau, *My Congressional District*.....13
